

Date:

Before:	Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milar
Before:	Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Mi

**Registry:** Nairobi

**Registrar:** Abena Kwakye-Berko

### NDJEKOUNKOSSE

v.

### SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

# **ORDER ON WITHDRAWAL**

**Counsel for the Applicant:** Ron Mponda, Esq.

**Counsel for the Respondent:** Elizabeth Brown, UNHCR Francisco Navarro, UNHCR

## Introduction

1. The Applicant, a staff member of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees ("UNHCR"), filed an application on 3 August 2020 to contest the decision to impose on him the disciplinary measure of loss of two steps in grade and deferment for a period of two years, of eligibility for consideration for promotion pursuant to staff rule 10.2(a)(ii) and (v).

2. The Applicant filed the current motion on 17 September 2020 moving the Tribunal to allow him to withdraw his application and discontinue proceedings in light of the amicable resolution of his claim.

### ORDERS

3. Following the notice of withdrawal, Case No. UNDT/NBI/2020/060 is hereby closed and removed from the docket.

*(Signed)* Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart Dated this 21<sup>st</sup> day of September 2020

Entered in the Register on this 21<sup>st</sup> day of September 2020

*(Signed)* Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi